

Case No. SC12-617

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, and
LIGGETT GROUP LLC,

Defendants/Petitioners,

v.

JAMES L. DOUGLAS, as personal representative for the Estate of
CHARLOTTE M. DOUGLAS,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

On Review from the District Court of Appeal of Florida, Second District
Case No. 2D10-3236

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, AND LIGGETT GROUP LLC**

Gregory G. Katsas
FL Bar No. 89091
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Avenue
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
E-mail: ggekatsas@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Petitioner
R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*

David Boies
Admitted *pro hac vice*
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Phone: (914) 749-8200
Facsimile: (914) 749-8300
E-mail: dboies@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

JUNE 18, 2012

Kelly Anne Luther
FL Bar No. 870780
Kasowitz, Benson, Torres &
Friedman, LLP
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: (305) 377-1666
Facsimile: (305) 377-1664
E-mail: kluther@kasowitz.com

Karen H. Curtis
FL Bar No. 257923
Clarke Silverglate, P.A.
799 Brickell Plaza
Suite 900
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: (305) 377-0700
Facsimile: (305) 377-3001
Email: kcurtis@cspalaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Petitioner
Liggett Group LLC*

Raoul G. Cantero
FL Bar No. 552356
White & Case LLP
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: (305) 995-5290
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744
Email: rcantero@whitecase.com

Gary L. Sasso
FL Bar No. 622575
Carlton Fields
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000
Tampa, FL 33607
Phone: (813) 229-4256
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133
E-mail: gsasso@carltonfields.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PHASE I FINDINGS HAVE PRECLUSIVE EFFECT ONLY ON THOSE ISSUES THAT PLAINTIFF DEMONSTRATES WERE ACTUALLY DECIDED IN <i>ENGLE</i>	3
II. PLAINTIFF DID NOT PROVE LEGAL CAUSATION ON HIS STRICT LIABILITY CLAIM	12
III. PLAINTIFF’S UNPRECEDENTED APPROACH TO PRECLUSION WOULD VIOLATE FEDERAL AND STATE DUE PROCESS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bernice Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010)	4, 14
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco</i> , 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 6, 2000)	2, 7
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)	2, 14, 15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2, 9
<i>Fla. Dep't of Transp. v. Julianio</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	4
<i>Goodson v. McDonough Power Equip., Inc.</i> , 443 N.E.2d 978 (Ohio 1983)	15
<i>Hochstadt v. Orange Broad.</i> , 588 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	6
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	15
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	2, 9
<i>Meyers v. Shore Indus., Inc.</i> , 597 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	10
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 83 So. 3d 1002 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	4
<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	6
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Jimmie Lee Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	4, 13

<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	4
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	9, 11
<i>Sosa v. Safeway Premium Fin. Co.</i> , 73 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2011)	9
<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995)	5
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	6
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	12
<i>Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2011 WL 6371882 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	4
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976)	12, 13
Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220(d)(4)(A).....	4
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13 cmt. b.....	4
